

No. 21-1052

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel.
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H.,
Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for the
Chamber of Commerce
of the United States
of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Jeremy M. Bylund
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-2907
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Limiting the Government’s Dismissal Authority Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns	5
II. Robust Government Dismissal Authority Is Consistent with the Statutory Purpose of the Act and the Public Interest	10
A. The number of <i>qui tam</i> actions has exploded, and most declined <i>qui tam</i> actions are meritless	11
B. Meritless <i>qui tam</i> actions exact enormous costs on entities that provide the government with goods and services... ..	12
C. Meritless cases also strain executive branch and judicial resources, underscoring the need for a robust dismissal power	15
1. Policing relator misconduct.....	16
2. The burden of discovery.....	20
D. The government should be incentivized to use its dismissal authority more often..	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022).....	10, 18, 24
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868).....	9
<i>Cook County v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	6, 14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Int’l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	7
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6, 8, 20, 23
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	2

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> <i>v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	17
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 9, 8, 10, 24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brasher v. Pentec Health, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor</i> <i>v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Holmes</i> <i>v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 642 F. App'x 373 (5th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 5, 1993).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Martin</i> <i>v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13

<i>U.S. ex rel. Nargol</i> <i>v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-10896-MPK, 2021 WL 5831626 (D. Mass. Dec. 8, 2021)	13, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Surdovel</i> <i>v. Digirad Imaging Sols.</i> , No. 07-0458, 2013 WL 6178987 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	17, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud</i> <i>v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	21
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	5

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730 4, 25

Other Authorities

- Bentivoglio, John T., et al.,
*False Claims Act Investigations:
 Time for a New Approach?*,
 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011) 12
- Blanchard, Timothy P.
*Medicare Medical Necessity Determinations
 Revisited: Abuse of Discretion and Abuse of
 Process in the War Against Medicare Fraud
 and Abuse*, 43 St. Louis U. L.J. 91 (1999)..... 13
- Constitutionality of Qui Tam
 Provisions of the False Claims Act
 (Op. O.L.C. July 18, 1989)*..... 7
- Elameto, Sean
*Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in
 Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False
 Claims Act*, 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)..... 15
- Gov't Mot. to Dismiss,
*U.S. ex rel. Health Choice Grp., LLC
 v. Bayer Corp.*, No. 5:17-CV-126-RWS-CMC
 (E.D. Tex. 2018) (ECF 116) 17
- Jackson, Robert H.
 U.S. Att'y Gen., Address Delivered at
 The Second Annual Conference of United
 States Attorneys: The Federal Prosecutor
 (Apr. 1, 1940) 23

McEvoy, Brian F. <i>What the DOJ's Potential Policy Shift on Qui Tam Actions May Mean for Businesses,</i> Nat'l L. Rev. (Nov. 15, 2017)	24
Meador, Patricia & Elizabeth S. Warren, <i>The False Claims Act: A Civil War Relic Evolves into a Modern Weapon,</i> 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 455 (1998).....	13
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Deputy Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Provides Keynote Remarks at the 2020 Advanced Forum on False Claims and Qui Tam Enforcement (Jan. 27, 2020)	12
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics—Overview (1986–2021)	11, 12
